

2 October 2024 IR-01-24-32481

Kathy Hurst fyi-request-28393-59e93dec@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Kathy

Information Request

I refer to your Official Information Act 1982 (OIA) request dated 13 September 2024, in which you requested the following information:

- 1. All Vehicles used and the quantity in the Nelson Police Station.
- 2. All vehicles used and the quantity in the Tasman District
- 3. I would like it to be broken down by department, e.g Highway, PST, AOS etc. The Vehicle used and the quantity of them.
- 4. If vehicles are moved between regions on a regular basis then please provide an average number.
- 5. I would like it broken down by station/area e.g. all vehicles based out of Nelson Central, Richmond, etc.
- 6. I would like every single vehicle and its registration, make/brand and model, and colour.

In response to your request please refer to the summarised table of information below. This information can be read in further detail including the make/brand, model and colour of vehicle at Attachment A.

	Primary Station Vehicle Located								
Department	Motueka	Murchison	Nelson	Richmond	Stoke	Takaka	Taman District Head Quarte rs	Wakefield	Total
Custody			2						2
General Duties	5	2		7		2		2	18
Impairment Team					3				3
Investigations			10						10
MPES							2		2
Nelson Based AOS			1						1
Nelson Based Dogs							4		4
Pool							5		5
Prevention			6						6
Response			7						7
Road Policing					10				10
Serious Crash					2				2
TRM							2		2
Total	5	2	26	7	15	2	13	2	72

Vehicles within any Policing District may be required to respond to incidents outside their area or region. The details of the frequency as to when vehicles are moved between regions including within Tasman District are not currently recorded. As such, this part of your request is refused under section 18(g) of the OIA, as the information requested is not held.

Supplying the registration plates of the vehicles operated by NZ Police would compromise staff and vehicles attached to specialised working groups. This is operationally sensitive and must remain confidential. For this reason, the information you requested is withheld under section 6(c) of the OIA, as the releasing of the information is likely to prejudice the maintenance of the law including the prevention, investigation and detection of offences and the right to a fair trial.

If you are not satisfied with any aspect of the decisions made in this response you are entitled to complain to the Office of the Ombudsman and seek an investigation and review.

Yours sincerely

Rosalind Michie

Director Acquisition & Sustainment

New Zealand Police

(Primary) Station	Department	Make	Model	Colour
Taman District Head Quarters	Pool	Skoda	Kodiaq	Blue
Nelson	Investigations	Holden	Commodore	Silver
Taman District Head Quarters	Pool	Hyundai	Kona	White
Taman District Head Quarters	Pool	Mercedes-Benz	Sprinter	White
Taman District Head Quarters	Pool	Mitsubishi	Triton	Black
Taman District Head Quarters	Pool	Skoda	Superb	Blue
Taman District Head Quarters	Nelson Based Dogs	Holden	Colorado	White
Taman District Head Quarters	Nelson Based Dogs	Holden	Ute	White
Taman District Head Quarters	Nelson Based Dogs	Skoda	Superb	White
Taman District Head Quarters	Nelson Based Dogs	Skoda	Superb	White
Nelson	Nelson Based AOS	VW	Crafter	White
Stoke	Road Policing	Holden	Commodore	Red
Stoke	Road Policing	Holden	Commodore	White
Stoke	Road Policing	Holden	Commodore	White
Stoke	Road Policing	Holden	Commodore	Silver
Stoke	Road Policing	Holden	Commodore	Red
Stoke	Road Policing	Holden	Equinox	White
Stoke	Road Policing	Holden	Equinox	White
Stoke	Road Policing	Skoda	Superb	Black
Stoke	Road Policing	Skoda	Superb	Grey
Stoke	Road Policing	Skoda	Superb	GICY
Stoke	Impairment Team	Holden	Equinox	White
Stoke	Impairment Team	Skoda	Superb	White
Taman District Head Quarters	TRM	Skoda	Superb	White
Taman District Head Quarters	TRM	Skoda	Superb	White
Stoke	Impairment Team	Skoda	Superb	Blue
Nelson	Prevention	Holden	Colorado	White
Nelson	Prevention	Holden	Commodore	White
Nelson	Prevention	Holden	Commodore	White
Nelson	Prevention	Holden	Commodore	White
Nelson	Prevention	Holden	Equinox	Black
Nelson	Prevention	Holden	Equinox	White
Nelson	Response	Holden	Commodore	White
Nelson	Response	Holden	Commodore	White
Nelson	Response	Holden	Commodore	White
Nelson	Response	Holden	Commodore	White
Nelson	Response	Holden	Commodore	White
Nelson	Response	Holden	Commodore	White
Murchison	General Duties	Holden	Equinox	White
Nelson	Custody	Isuzu	N-Series	White
Nelson	Response	Skoda	Superb	White
Nelson	Custody	Toyota	Hiace	White
Nelson	Investigations	Ford	Ranger	
Motueka	General Duties	Holden	Colorado	White
Nelson	Investigations	Holden	Commodore	Blue
Nelson	Investigations	Holden	Commodore	Black
Nelson	Investigations	Holden	Commodore	Grey
Nelson	Investigations	Holden	Commodore	White
Nelson	Investigations	Skoda	Kodiaq	Black
		2 .		

Appendix A

Nelson	Investigations	Skoda	Superb	White
Nelson	Investigations	Skoda	Superb	Blue
Nelson	Investigations	Skoda	Superb	Silver
Taman District Head Quarters	MPES	Skoda	Superb	White
Taman District Head Quarters	MPES	Skoda	Superb	Blue
Richmond	General Duties	Holden	Commodore	White
Richmond	General Duties	Holden	Equinox	White
Richmond	General Duties	Holden	Equinox	White
Richmond	General Duties	Skoda	Kodiaq	White
Richmond	General Duties	Skoda	Superb	White
Richmond	General Duties	Skoda	Superb	White
Richmond	General Duties	Skoda	Superb	White
Stoke	Serious Crash	Holden	Ute	White
Stoke	Serious Crash	Toyota	Hilux	White
Wakefield	General Duties	Mitsubishi	Triton	White
Wakefield	General Duties	Skoda	Kodiaq	White
Murchison	General Duties	Holden	Colorado	White
Motueka	General Duties	Skoda	Kodiaq	White
Motueka	General Duties	Skoda	Superb	White
Motueka	General Duties	Skoda	Superb	White
Motueka	General Duties	Skoda	Superb	White
Takaka	General Duties	Mitsubishi	Triton	White
Takaka	General Duties	Skoda	Superb	White